Cash paid for acquisitions, net of cash acquired – (2,705)
Net proceeds from sale of property and equipment   127   8
Net cash used in investing activities   (1,852)   (5,440)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from long-term debt 210,000 –
Long-term debt payments (204,678) (2)
Payment of deferred financing fees (3,711) –
Payment of note redemption fees (3,702) –
Purchase of treasury stock at market prices (636) (888)
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock 327 –
Excess tax benefit from stock compensation   83   98
Net cash used in financing activities   (2,317)   (792)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   (877)   522

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (17,740) (18,790)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   48,028   54,117

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 30,288 $ 35,327

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

As
Reported
In GAAP
Statements

  Acquisition
Related
Costs

  Note
Re-Financing

  Restructuring
Costs

  Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net sales $ 196,801 $ $ — $ — $ 196,801
Cost of sales 160,624 (203) — (29) 160,392
Gross profit 36,177 203 — 29 36,409
Selling, general, and administrative expense 30,981 (117) — (127) 30,737
Income from operations 5,196 320 — 156 5,672
Operating margin 2.6% 0.2% 0.1% 2.9%

Interest expense 11,160 — (7,166) — 3,994
Other income (66) — — — (66)
(Loss) income before income taxes (5,898) 320 7,166 156 1,744
(Benefit of) provision for income taxes (2,255) 117 2,616 57 535
(Loss) income from continuing operations $ (3,643) $ 203 $ 4,550 $ 99 $ 1,209
(Loss) income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ (0.12) $ 0.01 $ 0.15 $ — $ 0.04

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

As
Reported
In GAAP
Statements

  Acquisition
Related
Costs

  Restructuring
Costs

  Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net sales $ 192,171 $ — $ — $ 192,171
Cost of sales 156,690 (60) (1,766) 154,864
Gross profit 35,481 60 1,766 37,307
Selling, general, and administrative expense 28,458 (80) (14) 28,364
Income from operations 7,023 140 1,780 8,943
Operating margin 3.7% 0.1% 0.9% 4.7%

Interest expense 4,674 — — 4,674
Other income (31) — — (31)
Income before income taxes 2,380 140 1,780 4,300
Provision for income taxes 931 15 709 1,655
Income from continuing operations $ 1,449 $ 125 $ 1,071 $ 2,645
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.05 $ 0.01 $ 0.03 $ 0.09

Source: Gibraltar Industries, Inc.

Gibraltar Industries, Inc.
Kenneth Smith, 716-826-6500 ext. 3217
Chief Financial Officer
kwsmith@gibraltar1.com

mailto:kwsmith@gibraltar1.com